

No. 21-1085

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

AUGUSTA, GEORGIA
Intervenor/Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,

GEORGIA PORTS AUTHORITY,
Intervenor/Defendant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina
No. 1:19-cv-3132 (Hon. Richard M. Gergel)

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

ERICA ZILIOLI
PHILLIP PARADISE
Attorneys
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
ROBERT P. STOCKMAN
MICHAEL T. GRAY
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
701 San Marco Blvd.
Jacksonville, FL 32207
(202) 532-3147
michael.gray2@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and regulatory background	4
B. Factual background	6
1. The Savannah River and New Savannah Bluff Lock and Dam.....	6
2. The Savannah Harbor Expansion Project and ESA Mitigation.....	9
3. The Corps analyzed various alternatives to implement the WIIN Act.	12
C. Proceedings below.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Corps’ selected alternative complies with the WIIN Act.	19
A. The district court’s interpretation of the WIIN Act conflicts with the Act’s plain language.....	22

1.	The district court read into the WIIN Act an unstated requirement to maintain a precise water level.	23
2.	The district court read the phrase “for water supply and recreational activities” out of the statute.	31
3.	The district court read the words “at an appropriate location” out of the statute.	36
4.	The district court’s criticisms of the Corps’ interpretation are not persuasive.	37
B.	If the WIIN Act is ambiguous, the Corps’ interpretation is entitled to deference under <i>Skidmore v. Swift</i>	40
II.	The district court legally erred when it enjoined the Corps from implementing any of a broad class of actions, without considering whether an injunction was necessary to afford complete relief or evaluating the equitable factors for injunctive relief.	41
	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Hospitals Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1896 (June 15, 2022)	35
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	6
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	25
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	41
<i>Britt v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 769 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	44
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	46
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	30
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U. S. 303 (2009)	35
<i>Creppel v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 670 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1982)	38

<i>Cyan, Inc., v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	33, 34
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	32
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	46, 47
<i>Facebook, Inc., v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	33
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	29
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	35
<i>Kentuckians for Commonwealth v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Lynch v. Jackson</i> , 853 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	32
<i>In re MDL-1824 Tri-State Water Rts. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	25
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	43, 45
<i>O’Hara v. Nika Techs., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2017)	23, 24

<i>Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>PBM Prod., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011)	19, 44
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	43
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	6
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	25
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	35, 41
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Stone v. Instrumentation Laboratory Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. N. Carolina Growers Ass’n</i> , 377 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004)	22, 27
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993).....	44
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	41
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 35 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994)	23

<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305, 311 (1982)	44
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	22
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	46
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1929 (June 15, 2022).....	35

Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	43
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	44
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	2, 44
Endangered Species Act	
16 U.S.C. § 1533.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A),.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3

Water Resources Development Act of 2000	
Pub. L. No. 106-53, 113 Stat. 269	10
Pub. L. No. 106-541, 114 Stat. 2572 (2000)	7
Water Resources Development Act of 2007	
Pub. L. 110-114, 121 Stat. 1041	24
Water Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation Act	
Pub. L. No. 114-322, § 1319(c), 130 Stat. 1704 (2016)	1, 3, 5, 11, 12, 20 23, 27, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36
Pub. L. No. 114-322, § 1112, 130 Stat. 1632.....	40
Pub. L. No. 114-32, § 1307(a), 130 Stat. 1692 (2016)	25
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 42 (1946).....	43
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. 26 (1945).....	43

Other Authorities

<i>For</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary at 490 (11th ed. 2004), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/for	38
<i>Federal Interagency Nature-like Fishway Passage Design Guidelines for Atlantic Coast Diadromous Fishes</i> , Turek, James, Haro, Alex, Towler, Brett, (2016) https://repository.library.noaa.gov/view/noaa/28919	14
<i>Pool</i> , Julian and Katherine Dunster, Dictionary of Natural Resource Management at 247 (1996).....	26
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary at 964-65 (11th ed. 2004), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pool	26

USGS National Water Dashboard, U.S. Department of the Interior,
https://waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/uv?site_no=02196999.....8, 29
